investment revenue has decreased by $2,261.

• Previously the Specific Claim promissory notes proceeds from the Government of Canada were previously recorded

directly to revenue rather than as a liability.  An adjustment was made to increase the Specific Claim promissory notes

payable by $460,202, opening accumulated surplus decreased by $334,955, and Native claims loan agreement

advances revenue decreased by $125,247.

• Administration of $387,650 was originally a separate revenue and expense item.  The comparatives for 2017 have been

reclassified to report these amounts as net administration expenses or expense recoveries, which for the consolidated

statement of operations and accumulated surplus, this adjustment reduced the revenue and expenses by $387,650.

• Unexpended funds transferred to deferred revenue of $319,114 was reclassified in this year's 2017 comparatives from

an other item to a reduction in total revenues by $319,114 on the consolidated statement of operations and accumulated

surplus.

The effect on the 2017 financial statements as a result of these adjustments were:

Balance as previously
stated

Adjustments Restated balance

Statement of Financial Position
Accounts receivable   3,452,853   (1,413,737)   2,039,116
Portfolio investments   -   39,600   39,600
Investments in Nation business entities   2,704,682   (1,884,962)   819,720
Specific Claim loan   -   460,202   460,202
Accumulated surplus, end of year   16,810,503   (3,719,301)   13,091,202

Statement of operations
Total revenue   15,461,082   (846,834)   14,614,248
Total expenses   14,315,880   (387,650)   13,928,230
Unexpended funds transferred to deferred revenue   (319,114)   319,114   -
Surplus   826,088   (140,070)   686,018
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year   15,984,413   (3,579,229)   12,405,184

15

Cumberland House Cree Nation
Schedule 1 - Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2018

Schedule 1
Buildings Equipment CMHC -

houses
Infrastructure

assets
Assets under
construction

2018 2017

Cost
Balance, beginning of year 11,578,086 1,047,776 11,057,898 10,750,133 2,425,668 36,859,561 35,026,142

Acquisition of tangible capital assets - - - - 244,348 244,348 1,833,419

Transfers - - - 2,643,057 (2,643,057) - -

Balance, end of year 11,578,086 1,047,776 11,057,898 13,393,190 26,959 37,103,909 36,859,561

Accumulated amortization
Balance, beginning of year 5,210,680 916,244 4,976,207 3,328,254 - 14,431,385 13,230,302

Annual  amortization 387,279 41,185 552,895 335,456 - 1,316,815 1,201,083

Balance, end of year 5,597,959 957,429 5,529,102 3,663,710 - 15,748,200 14,431,385

Net book value of tangible capital assets 5,980,127 90,347 5,528,796 9,729,480 26,959 21,355,709 22,428,176

Net book value - 2017 6,367,406 131,532 6,081,691 7,421,879 2,425,668 22,428,176

16

Cumberland House Cree Nation
Schedule 2 - Consolidated Schedule of Expenses by Object

For the year ended March 31, 2018

2018 2018 2017
Budget

(Note 19)
Restated
(Note 22)

Consolidated expenses by object
Salaries and benefits 3,025,580 3,487,611 3,231,859
Social assistance 2,262,343 2,617,023 2,485,472
Repairs and maintenance 595,658 2,427,128 1,127,112
Amortization 87,828 1,316,815 1,201,083
Supplies 288,281 811,995 744,836
Professional fees 143,996 728,874 791,270
Tuition 639,144 642,513 774,925
Student expenses 393,612 486,080 377,290
Contracted services 165,916 427,457 406,498
Transportation 180,000 347,892 244,764